Compensation shall be made for Goods and Services identified in the 
invoice that the Director of Transportation, or his or her designee, in his or her sole discretion, 
concludes have been satisfactorily delivered or performed. In no event shall the amount of this 
Agreement exceed nine million, nine hundred and sixty-four thousand, seven hundred and six 
Dollars ($9,964,706), the breakdown of which appears in Appendix B, Calculation of Charges, 
Schedule 1 – Schedule of Prices. In no event shall the City be liable for interest or late charges 
for any late payments. City will not honor minimum service order charges under this Agreement.